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D
escription of E

xpenses
 R

ate/U
nit

C
harge

H
ours

 FY
16

P
ortion of

Total C
osts

 su
p

p
lies

 co
n

tractu
al

 o
th

er
 P

erso
n

n
el

+b
en

efits
 travel

 eq
u

ip
.

P
R

O
G

R
A

M
 A

D
M

IN
S

TR
A

TIO
N

 &
 S

U
P

P
O

R
T

ongoing

M
anagem

ent P
lan C

oordinator fee for services

P
rofessional support for im

plem
enting M

anagem
ent P

lan (event
planning specifically creek fest, developm

ent of outreach m
aterials

including w
eb site updates, blog and article developm

ent, social
m

edia updates (FB
, flicker), project tracking and m

anagem
ent,

project m
onitoring and volunteer coordinating, report w

riting,
program

 developm
ent, budget developm

ent and tracking, grant
w

riting and m
anagm

ent, intern supervision, co-leading the C
hristina

B
asin E

ducation G
roup and participation in other relavent

com
m

ittees and m
eetings.

 $ 32.19
1272

 $ 40,945.68
 $ 40,945.68

O
perating E

xpenses

office supplies, internet services, data storage, utilities, conferences
fees, sem

inars, printing, postage, m
em

berships/dues and
subscriptions, travel expenses ( travel based on avg num

ber of trips
per m

onth at governm
ent m

ileage rate for private vehicle 10
trips/m

o @
30m

iles /trip * $0.54/m
ile plus m

isc tolls, parking, lodging
fees)

 $ 5,020.00
 $ 1,500.00

 $ 1,600.00  [1]
    [2]

 $ 1,920.00

U
niversity of D

elaw
are W

ater R
esources A

gency
technical assistance

W
ebsite support; G

IS
 m

apping;100 hours of technical support and
assistance, report assistance.

 $ 50.00
100

 $ 5,000.00
 $ 5,000.00

U
niversity of D

elaw
are W

ater R
esources A

gency student
assistance

W
ebsite and blog support; C

reekfest support; m
isc adm

inistrative
and project support.

 $ 21.43
140

 $ 3,000.00
 $ 3,000.00

W
C

W
A

 insurance
 $ 2,600.00

 $ 2,600.00

Subtotal AD
M

 $ 56,565.68
 $ 56,565.68

 $ 1,500.00
 $ 9,600.00

 $ 2,600.00
 $ 40,945.68

 $ 1,920.00
 $ -

R
E

S
TO

R
A

TIO
N

 (R
E

S
)

W
ater Q

uality P
rojects

W
ater Q

uality M
onitoring and R

easearch

W
ater Q

uality M
onitoring A

ctivities:   W
ater sam

ple laboratory
analysis for bacteria (1)120 sam

ples for E
. coli and enterococcus at

$20/sam
ple: total $2400; (2) 24 sam

ples for qP
C

R
 analysis: total

$1000;(3) lab technician fees: 120 hours: total $6180; (4) Lead
scientist, data reporting, final report and publications: $2000; (5)
sum

m
er intern to assist w

ith sam
pling 200 hours: $2000; (6)

travel reim
bursem

ent for sum
m

er intern collecting sam
ples

($0.575/m
ile - @

400 m
iles at $230), and m

isc. supplies (collection
bottles, cooler, ice and sharpies). R

em
aining funds to be used for

additional sam
pling and supplies, volunteer training, intern

stipend/support, data anaylsis and report developm
ent for all

stream
 sam

pling data.
 $ 13,580.00

 $ 3,400.00
 $ 10,180.00

G
reen S

torm
w

ater Infrastructure C
onstruction

 Installation of 10 best m
anagm

ent practices including riparian
buffer plantings, rainw

ater trenches/sw
ales, rain gardens, rain

barrels, replacem
ent of paving w

ith pervious paving or rem
oval

entirely. This is a cost share program
 w

ith an average esitm
ated

cost per practice @
$1000.

 $ 8,012.10
 $ 3,212.10

 $ 4,800.00

R
ES Projects Subtotal

 $ 21,592.10
 $ 21,592.10

 $ 6,612.10
 $ 14,980.00

 $ -
 $ -

 $ -
 $ -

E
D

U
C

A
TIO

N
 (E

D
U

)
S

chool P
rogram

s

1) W
atershed environm

ent program
m

ing w
ith D

E
 N

ature
S

ociety, S
troud W

ater R
esearch C

enter; 2) Trout in
S

chools program
 support

Letters to all schools in W
C

C
 w

atershed (printing and postage,
Funding for schools to attend S

troud W
ater R

esearch C
enter

($350/class of 24 students) plus transportation aw
ards in the

am
ount of $300/bus load. In S

chool P
rogram

 Funding offered to
schools not able to attend on site field trips. E

st: 3 schools (48 kids
+ transportation) $1000/trip=3000

$1,000.00
3

 $ 3,154.32
 $ 154.32

 $ 3,000.00

School Program
s Subtotal

 $ 3,154.32
C

reek Fest

postcards, flyers, road signs, &
 exhibit printing &

 m
ailing, other P

R
(film

ing/editing of event), social m
edia prom

otion
 $ 100.00

 $ 200.00
 $ 200.00

w
atershed education m

aterials and supplies (any prom
otional

m
aterials related to educational outreach at the event including but

not lim
itted to craft supplies and native plants).

 $ 700.00
 $ 500.00

 $ 500.00

H
old annual C

reek Fest in M
ay - 1 day event sponsored

w
ith D

elaw
are S

tate P
arks and U

nited W
ater S

uez
focusing on the trem

endous natural, cultural and
recreational assets of the W

hite C
lay C

reek V
alley.



C
reek Fest Subtotal

 $ 700.00
Education Program

s Subtotal
 $ 3,854.32

 $ 654.32
 $ 3,200.00

 $ -
 $ -

 $ -
 $ -

O
P

E
N

 S
P

A
C

E
 (O

S
)

N
ote: Brandyw

ine C
onservancy (BC

), N
atural Lands Trust (N

LT)
Land P

reservation
A

ssociate D
irector (B

C
)

 $ 73.00
3

 $ 219.00
 $ 219.00

S
enior P

lanner (B
C

)
 $ 51.00

26.5
 $ 1,351.50

 $ 1,351.50
A

ssociate P
lanner (B

C
)

 $ 37.00
12

 $ 444.00
 $ 444.00

G
IS

 S
pecialist (B

C
)

 $ 36.00
10

 $ 360.00
 $ 360.00

P
rogram

 D
irector (N

LT)
 $ 45.04

50
 $ 2,252.00

 $ 2,252.00
G

IS
 M

anager (N
LT)

 $ 35.45
10

 $ 354.50
 $ 354.50

P
roject S

pecialist (N
LT)

 $ 33.12
10

 $ 331.20
 $ 331.20

M
ileage (B

C
)

 $ 0.54
210

 $ 113.40
 $ 113.40

M
Ileage (N

LT)
 $ 0.54

200
 $ 108.00

 $ 108.00

Land Preservation Subtotal
 $ 5,533.60

Land Transactions
P

rogram
 D

irector (N
LT)

 $ 45.04
30

 $ 1,351.20
 $ 1,351.20

G
IS

 M
anager (N

LT)
 $ 35.45

10
 $ 354.50

 $ 354.50
P

roject S
pecialist (N

LT)
 $ 33.12

10
 $ 331.20

 $ 331.20

D
irects: C

aptial/acquisiton costs
N

LT
 $ 2,708.70

 $ 2,708.70
D

irects: Transactional costs, including survey, title search
and insurance, appraisals, environm

ental reports, legal
costs

N
LT

 $ 2,708.70
 $ 2,708.70

Land Transactions Subtotal
 $ 7,454.30

O
pen Space Program

s Subtotal
 $ 12,987.90

 $ -
 $ 12,766.50

 $ -
 $ -

 $ 221.40
 $ -

W
H

ITE
 C

LA
Y

 C
R

E
E

K
 W

ILD
 &

 S
C

E
N

IC
 FU

N
D

IN
G

TO
TA

L
 $ 95,000.00

 $ 8,766.42
 $ 40,546.50

 $ 2,600.00
 $ 40,945.68

 $ 2,141.40
 $ -

S
taff: Landow

ner contact, G
rant W

riting, M
apping

D
irects

S
taff: N

egotiations, D
ocum

ent P
reparation &

 R
eview


