1) Watershed environment programming with DE Nature amount of \$3000 biss load. In School Program Funding offered to Schools program support Schools program support Schools (48 kids + transportation) \$1000/trip=3000 \$1,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,000.00 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$3,154.32 \$	(%300/cdass of 2+ structris) plus unitsponderon awards in the amount of \$300/bus load. In School Frogram Funding offered to schools not able to attend on site field trips. Est: 3 schools (48 kids + transportation) \$1000/trip=3000	(%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30) (%30)	School Programs	EDI IOATION (EDI I)	.10 \$21,592.10 \$6,612.10 \$	managment practices including riparian after trenches/swales, rain gardens, rain stream of paving with pervious paving or removal share program with an average estimated 000. \$8,012.10 \$3,212.10	Water Quality Monitoring Activities: Water sample laboratory analysis for bacteria (1)120 samples for E. coll and enterococcus at \$20/sample; total \$2400; (2) 24 samples for e.C. poll and enterococcus at \$20/sample; total \$2400; (2) 24 samples for epCpc analysis; total \$1000; (3) lab technician fees: 120 hours; total \$6180; (4) Lead scientistic, data reporting, final report and publications; \$2000; (5) summer intern to assist with sampling 200 hours; \$2000; (5) travel relimbursement for summer intern collecting samples (\$0.575/mile - @400 miles at \$230), and misc, supplies (collection bottles, cooler, ice and sharpies), Remaining funds to be used for additional sampling and supplies, volunteer training, intern stipend/support, data analysis and report development for all stream sampling data. \$13,580.00 \$3,400.00 \$10,180.00	RESTORATION (RES)	Subtotal ADM \$56,565.68 \$1,500.00 \$9,600.00 \$2,600.00 \$40,1	\$ 2,600.00	re Water Resources Agency student Website and blog support; Creekfest support; misc administrative \$21.43 140 \$3,000.00 \$	rvices, data storage, utilities, conferences sostage, memberships/dues and sessage, memberships/dues and sessage in a sessage on avg number of trips sessage on	Professional support for implementing Management Plan (event planning specifically creek test, development of outreach materials including web site updates, blog and article development, social media updates (FB, flicker), project tracking and management, project monitoring and volunteer coordinating, report withing, program development updated evelopment and tracking, grant witing and management, intern supervision, co-leading the Christina Basin Education Group and participation in other relavent \$32.19 1272 \$40,945.68	Portion of Expenses Rate/Unit Portion of Charge Hours Total Costs supplies Contractual Other Phonefits	White Clay Watershed Association Cooperative Agreement Number CA_P13AC01266	ATTACHMENT F: White Clay Creek Watershed Management Plan Implementation, FY2016 Detailed Cost Breakdown	
					\$- \$-				\$ 40,945.68 \$ 1,920.00				\$ 40,945,68	Personnel travel			

Creek Fest Subtotal				\$ 700.00					
Education Programs Subtotal			_	\$ 3,854.32	\$ 654.32	\$ 3,200.00	\$-	\$-	- \$-
OPEN SPACE (OS)	Note: Brandywine Conservancy (BC), Natural Lands Trust (NLT)								
Land Preservation									
	Associate Director (BC)	\$ 73.00	3	\$ 219.00		\$ 219.00			
	Senior Planner (BC)	\$ 51.00	26.5	\$ 1,351.50		\$ 1,351.50			
	Associate Planner (BC)	\$ 37.00		\$ 444.00		\$ 444.00			
Staff: Landowner contact, Grant Writing, Mapping	GIS Specialist (BC)	\$ 36.00	10	\$ 360.00		\$ 360.00			
	Program Director (NLT)	\$ 45.04	50	\$ 2,252.00		\$ 2,252.00			
	GIS Manager (NLT)	\$ 35.45		\$ 354.50		\$ 354.50			
	Project Specialist (NLT)	\$ 33.12	10	\$ 331.20		\$ 331.20			
	Mileage (BC)	\$ 0.54	210	\$ 113.40					\$ 113.40
Directs	Mileage (NLT)	\$ 0.54	200	\$ 108.00					\$ 108.00
Land Preservation Subtotal				\$ 5,533.60					
Land Transactions									
	Program Director (NLT)	\$ 45.04	30	\$ 1,351.20		\$ 1,351.20			
Staff: Negotiations, Document Preparation & Review	GIS Manager (NLT)	\$ 35.45	10	\$ 354.50		\$ 354.50			
	Project Specialist (NLT)	\$ 33.12	10	\$ 331.20		\$ 331.20			
Directs: Captial/acquisiton costs	NLT			\$ 2,708.70		\$ 2,708.70			
Directs: Transactional costs, including survey, title search and insurance, appraisals, environmental reports, legal costs	NLT			\$ 2,708.70		\$ 2,708.70			
Land Transactions Subtotal				\$ 7,454.30					
Open Space Programs Subtotal			\$	\$ 12,987.90	\$-	\$ 12,766.50	\$-	\$-	\$ 221.40
WHITE OLAY OBEEK WILD & COEMIC ELINDING									
WHITE CLAY CREEK WILD & SCENIC FUNDING			မ	\$ 95,000.00	\$ 8,766.42	\$ 40.546.50 \$ 2.600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 40,945.68 \$ 2,141.40	\$ 2.141.40